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Existing Regional  
Contribution

• Payments are made on a 
quarterly reimbursement 
basis

• Funded through LCTOP and 
STA funds

• Reimbursement limited to 
20% of foregone revenue 

<$1 million 
Reimbursements to operators since 
start of Clipper START Pilot in 2020

Current approach is administratively 
burdensome for operators and MTC
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Goals of the Proposed Changes

Make the program less 
administratively 

burdensome

Increase reimbursement to 
50% of forgone revenue

Provide an incentive for a 
consistent Clipper START 

user experience
(discount % and coverage) 

One-time approach allows for 
further discussion on what a long-

term Clipper START funding 
approach should look like
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Extended Pilot One-Time Payment

Proposed one-time payment amount equals the sum of:
1. Reimbursement  Estimate MTC's portion of the projected Clipper START discount offered by 

operators from June 2023 to June 2025 
This is proposed to be 50% of the discount offered. All operators have indicated they will be 
offering a 50% discount

2. Early Adopter Credit Acknowledge operators that offered 50% discounts from the beginning of 
the program
A retroactive payment to operators who offered a 50% discount during the first phase of the pilot 
to maintain financial parity among the operators.

3. Buffer A $1,000,000 add-on distributed among operators according to their 
share of the regional reimbursements (step #1 above)
To account for forecast uncertainty.

4. Guaranteed Minimum 
Reimbursement

A $15,000 reimbursement floor. 
Operators with less than $15,000 in projected reimbursements are brought up to $15,000.

 MTC Programming and Allocations Committee to consider one-time payment at its September 13th meeting.



Proposed Extended Pilot 
One-Time Payment

Operator
Reimbursement 

Estimate

Early 
Adopter 
Credit¹ Buffer²

Guaranteed 
Minimum 

Reimbursement TOTAL
Total buffer 

amount
Minimum 

reimbursement
1,000,000$      15,000$                

Large Operators
SFMTA 1,036,587$         + 436,554$   + 265,678$      + 0$                       1,738,819$    
BART 1,641,030$         + 0$               + 420,598$      + 0$                       2,061,628$    
AC Transit 354,552$            + 0$               + 90,872$        + 0$                       445,424$       
VTA 293,662$            + 0$               + 75,266$        + 0$                       368,928$       
Caltrain 128,707$            + 46,703$     + 32,988$        + 0$                       208,398$       
SamTrans 158,786$            + 58,138$     + 40,697$        + 0$                       257,621$       
Golden Gate 74,298$               + 14,939$     + 19,043$        + 0$                       108,279$       
Large Operator Subtotal 3,687,622$         + 556,334$   + 945,142$      + 0$                       5,189,098$   

Small Operators
County Connection 22,503$               + 0$               + 5,768$          + 0$                       28,271$         
FAST³ -$                     + 0$               + 0$                  + 15,000$             15,000$         
LAVTA 8,072$                 + 0$               + 2,069$          + 6,928$               17,069$         
Marin Transit 4,036$                 + 811$           + 1,034$          + 10,964$             16,846$         
NVTA³ -$                     + 0$               + 0$                  + 15,000$             15,000$         
Petaluma Transit 1,107$                 + 0$               + 284$             + 13,893$             15,284$         
Santa Rosa CityBus 9,274$                 + 0$               + 2,377$          + 5,726$               17,377$         
SMART 16,092$               + 4,774$        + 4,124$          + 0$                       24,990$         
SolTrans 13,730$               + 0$               + 3,519$          + 1,271$               18,519$         
Sonoma County Transit 3,783$                 + 0$               + 969$             + 11,217$             15,969$         
Tri-Delta 11,130$               + 0$               + 2,853$          + 3,870$               17,853$         
Union City Transit 2,114$                 + 0$               + 542$             + 12,886$             15,542$         
Vacaville City Coach³ -$                     + 0$               + 0$                  + 15,000$             15,000$         
WestCat 9,888$                 + 0$               + 2,534$          + 5,112$               17,534$         
WETA 112,311$            + 32,771$     + 28,785$        + 0$                       173,867$       
Small Operator Subtotal 214,039$            + 38,357$     + 54,858$        + 116,866$           424,121$       

TOTAL 3,901,661$         + 594,691$   + 1,000,000$  + 116,866$           5,613,218$   

Notes

³ FAST, NVTA, and Vacaville City Coach funds are all claimed by SolTrans

¹ Supplemental allocation to maintain financial parity for operators which offered 50% discounts before June 
2023
² A $1,000,000 add-on distributed among operators according to their percentage of total regional 
reimbursements.

$5.6 million “one-time” 
payment to operators 

for Clipper START 
extended pilot until 

June 2025
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Information

		Important Information

		This spreadsheet is a proposal for the amounts to be given to operators to reimburse them for anticipated expenses related to their Clipper START discount offerings, for the second Clipper START pilot period lasting from July 2023 to June 2025.

		The formula and method for distributing funds will apply to the one-time disbursement for the pilot extension only. This is not an indication of how reimbursements will be handled in the post-pilot period or during the permanent program. As such, the formula will be revisited after the end of the pilot in June 2025.

		The proposal is structured with a base reimbursement amount and three configurable options. 

		The base option consists of MTC's portion of the projected Clipper START discount offered by operators. This is proposed to be 50%. The configurable options are a retroactive payment to operators who offered a 50% discount during the first phase of the pilot to maintain financial parity among the operators, a $1,000,000 buffer payment to account for uncertainty, and a minimum disbursement guarantee of $15,000 per operator to assist small operators in their administration of the program.

		As all operators, including VTA, have agreed to increase their discount offering, the estimate is based on all operators raising their discount offering to 50%.

		Many operators are grouped into one Clipper operator group. These are: Golden Gate Bus and Marin Transit in the Golden Gate Group, LAVTA, CCCTA, WCCTA, and ECCTA in the East Bay Group, Santa Rosa CityBus and Petaluma Transit in the Corridor 101 Group, and NVTA, SolTrans, FAST, and Vacaville City Coach in the Napa-Solano Group.

		During the course of the pilot extension, MTC Staff will monitor usage, and if the amounts given to operators are insufficient to cover their incurred expenses, then MTC will consider making a supplementary allocation at the end of the two year pilot extension.





Summary

		A		B		C		D		E		F				G



		Operator		Reimbursement Estimate		Early Adopter Credit¹		Buffer²		Guaranteed Minimum Reimbursement		TOTAL				Estimated Clipper START Uptake by Operator 

								Total buffer amount		Minimum reimbursement						[% of eligible riders]

								$   1,000,000		$   15,000

		Large Operators

		SFMTA		$   1,036,587		$   + 436,554		$   + 265,678		$   + 0		$   1,738,819				1.5%

		BART		$   1,641,030		$   + 0		$   + 420,598		$   + 0		$   2,061,628				7.0%

		AC Transit		$   354,552		$   + 0		$   + 90,872		$   + 0		$   445,424				0.8%

		VTA		$   293,662		$   + 0		$   + 75,266		$   + 0		$   368,928				0.0%

		Caltrain		$   128,707		$   + 46,703		$   + 32,988		$   + 0		$   208,398				5.5%

		SamTrans		$   158,786		$   + 58,138		$   + 40,697		$   + 0		$   257,621				2.4%

		Golden Gate		$   74,298		$   + 14,939		$   + 19,043		$   + 0		$   108,279				5.5%

		Large Operator Subtotal		$   3,687,622		$   + 556,334		$   + 945,142		$   + 0		$   5,189,098				2.1%



		Small Operators

		County Connection		$   22,503		$   + 0		$   + 5,768		$   + 0		$   28,271				0.7%

		FAST³		$   - 0		$   + 0		$   + 0		$   + 15,000		$   15,000				0.3%

		LAVTA		$   8,072		$   + 0		$   + 2,069		$   + 6,928		$   17,069				0.8%

		Marin Transit		$   4,036		$   + 811		$   + 1,034		$   + 10,964		$   16,846				0.8%

		NVTA³		$   - 0		$   + 0		$   + 0		$   + 15,000		$   15,000				0.1%

		Petaluma Transit		$   1,107		$   + 0		$   + 284		$   + 13,893		$   15,284				0.5%

		Santa Rosa CityBus		$   9,274		$   + 0		$   + 2,377		$   + 5,726		$   17,377				0.5%

		SMART		$   16,092		$   + 4,774		$   + 4,124		$   + 0		$   24,990				6.3%

		SolTrans		$   13,729		$   + 0		$   + 3,519		$   + 1,271		$   18,519				1.2%

		Sonoma County Transit		$   3,783		$   + 0		$   + 969		$   + 11,217		$   15,969				0.6%

		Tri-Delta		$   11,130		$   + 0		$   + 2,853		$   + 3,870		$   17,853				0.5%

		Union City Transit		$   2,114		$   + 0		$   + 542		$   + 12,886		$   15,542				1.6%

		Vacaville City Coach³		$   - 0		$   + 0		$   + 0		$   + 15,000		$   15,000				0.0%

		WestCat		$   9,888		$   + 0		$   + 2,534		$   + 5,112		$   17,534				1.0%

		WETA		$   112,311		$   + 32,771		$   + 28,785		$   + 0		$   173,867				20.4%

		Small Operator Subtotal		$   214,039		$   + 38,357		$   + 54,858		$   + 116,866		$   424,121				1.1%



		TOTAL		$   3,901,661		$   + 594,691		$   + 1,000,000		$   + 116,866		$   5,613,218				1.9%

		Notes

		¹ Supplemental allocation to maintain financial parity for operators which offered 50% discounts before June 2023

		² A $1,000,000 add-on distributed among operators according to their percentage of total regional reimbursements.

		³ FAST, NVTA, and Vacaville City Coach funds are all claimed by SolTrans
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Data and Calculations

				Constants

				k_fs		k_mrg		k_ep

				Factor of Safety		Minimum Revenue Guarantee		Eligibility Pool

				1		15000		ERROR:#REF!

				Operator Statistics																				Reimbursements												Foregone Fare Revenue								Calculated Statistics										Lump Sum Payment Formula Options				Lump Sum Payment Formula Options

				p_eligible		d_1		d_20		d_21				n_riders		n_riders_precovid		n_cs_riders				R_0		R_1		R_20		R_21		R_22				F_0		F_1		F_21		F_22				S_01 = {
F_1 - R_1, d_1 = 50%; 
0, d_1 != 50%
}										Option_0
= R_20 * k_fs		Option_1
= R_21		Option_2
= R_22

				Percent of Riders Eligible (from on-board surveys, 2015-2022)		Pilot 1 discount offered		Pilot 2 discount: same except for BART		Pilot 2 discount: all agencies offer 50%		Ridership (from on-board surveys)		Ridership (from NTD Data, Jul 2021-Jun 2022)		PreCOVID Ridership (from NTD Data, Jan 2019 - Dec 2019)		Clipper START Ridership (from MTC records, Jul 2020 - Feb 2023)				Reimbursements (Jul 2020 - Dec 2022)		Pilot 1 Reimbursements (Jul 2020 - Jun 2023)		Pilot 2 Projected reimbursements, current policy (Jul 2023 - Jun 2025)		Pilot 2 Projected reimbursements, only BART switches to 50% discount, 50% reimbursement policy (Jul 2023 - Jun 2025)		Pilot 2 Projected reimbursements, all operators switch to 50% discount, 50% reimbursement policy (Jul 2023 - Jun 2025)				Total foregone fare revenue (Jul 2020 - Dec 2022)		Pilot 1 Total foregone fare revenue (Jul 2020 - Jun 2023)		Pilot 2 Projected foregone fare revenue, only BART switches to 50% discount, 50% reimbursement policy (Jul 2023 - Jun 2025)		Pilot 2 Projected foregone fare revenue, all operators switch to 50% discount, 50% reimbursement policy (Jul 2023 - Jun 2025)				Backpay for offering 50% in Pilot 1 (calculated in June 2023)		Uptake		Eligible Ridership		Percent of Regional Eligible Riderhsip				BART alone switches to 50%, MTC Reimbursement policy remains the same		BART alone switches to 50% discount, MTC Reimburses 50%**		All operators switch to 50% discount, MTC Reimburses 50%**				Minimum Revenue Guarantee		Eligibility Pool Bonus

		AC Transit		65%		20%		20%		50%		3,054,769		29,347,579		54,860,150		145,779				$   27,041.49		$   38,701.71		$   188,349.36		$   188,349.36		$   354,552.20				$   106,361.99		$   149,546.04		$   376,698.71		$   709,104.40				$   - 0		0.8%		19,017,231.19		20.3%				$   188,349.36		$   188,349.36		$   354,552.20				$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!

		BART		26%		20%		50%		50%		4,501,094		38,224,072		127,592,425		699,893				$   250,378.88		$   358,028.62		$   667,698.40		$   1,669,246.00		$   1,641,030.20				$   516,261.65		$   738,961.40		$   3,338,492.00		$   3,282,060.40				$   - 0		7.0%		9,938,258.72		10.6%				$   667,698.40		$   1,669,246.00		$   1,641,030.20				$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!

		Caltrain		18%		50%		50%		50%		552,551		4,054,829		18,144,687		39,881				$   21,138.12		$   29,077.38		$   55,943.86		$   139,859.64		$   128,707.50				$   108,138.90		$   151,560.70		$   279,719.29		$   257,414.99				$   46,702.97		5.5%		729,869.22		0.8%				$   55,943.86		$   139,859.64		$   128,707.50				$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!

		SamTrans		68%		50%		50%		50%		821,672		7,128,074		11,466,113		114,834				$   17,317.40		$   24,470.00		$   83,176.61		$   207,941.52		$   158,786.22				$   117,425.80		$   165,216.05		$   415,883.04		$   317,572.43				$   58,138.02		2.4%		4,847,090.32		5.2%				$   83,176.61		$   207,941.52		$   158,786.22				$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!

		SFMTA		42%		50%		50%		50%		11,372,774		102,696,310		219,258,338		646,698				$   106,181.30		$   151,012.55		$   427,017.15		$   1,067,542.88		$   1,036,586.64				$   825,419.75		$   1,175,133.50		$   2,135,085.75		$   2,073,173.29				$   436,554.20		1.5%		43,132,450.20		46.0%				$   427,017.15		$   1,067,542.88		$   1,036,586.64				$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!

		SMART		26%		50%		50%		50%		49,134		354,328		717,913		5,801				$   1,762.05		$   2,644.05		$   6,008.76		$   15,021.91		$   16,091.56				$   9,508.25		$   14,836.25		$   30,043.82		$   32,183.12				$   4,774.08		6.3%		92,125.28		0.1%				$   6,008.76		$   15,021.91		$   16,091.56				$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!

		Sonoma County Transit		71%		20%		20%		50%		55,982		508,268		953,608		2,046				$   283.22		$   390.89		$   1,866.17		$   1,866.17		$   3,782.53				$   1,117.20		$   1,580.82		$   3,732.34		$   7,565.06				$   - 0		0.6%		360,870.28		0.4%				$   1,866.17		$   1,866.17		$   3,782.53				$   13,133.83		ERROR:#REF!

		Union City Transit		46%		20%		20%		50%		13,337		130,556		304,263		968				$   113.39		$   143.65		$   1,432.96		$   1,432.96		$   2,113.67				$   809.20		$   1,074.80		$   2,865.92		$   4,227.33				$   - 0		1.6%		60,055.59		0.1%				$   1,432.96		$   1,432.96		$   2,113.67				$   13,567.04		ERROR:#REF!

		WETA		8%		50%		50%		50%		181,924		1,382,343		3,218,614		22,608				$   15,027.82		$   21,851.37		$   48,837.53		$   122,093.83		$   112,310.64				$   73,092.57		$   109,245.32		$   244,187.66		$   224,621.28				$   32,771.29		20.4%		110,587.44		0.1%				$   48,837.53		$   122,093.83		$   112,310.64				$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!

		County Connection		64%		20%		20%		50%		215,072		1,921,643		3,613,399		8,595				$   1,123.97		$   1,690.92		$   10,513.00		$   10,513.00		$   22,503.21				$   5,936.75		$   8,903.44		$   21,025.99		$   587,323.74				$   - 0		0.7%		1,234,463.46		1.3%				$   10,513.00		$   10,513.00		$   22,503.21				$   4,487.00		ERROR:#REF!

		Tri-Delta		73%		20%		20%		50%		104,935		1,026,792		1,862,486		3,522				$   555.92		$   836.33		$   5,199.77		$   5,199.77		$   11,130.18				$   2,936.34		$   4,403.67		$   10,399.54		$   22,260.35				$   - 0		0.5%		745,450.99		0.8%				$   5,199.77		$   5,199.77		$   11,130.18				$   9,800.23		ERROR:#REF!

		LAVTA		45%		20%		20%		50%		107,184		841,343		1,807,717		3,214				$   403.17		$   606.53		$   3,771.03		$   3,771.03		$   8,071.94				$   2,129.52		$   3,193.68		$   7,542.06		$   16,143.88				$   - 0		0.8%		380,539.44		0.4%				$   3,771.03		$   3,771.03		$   8,071.94				$   11,228.97		ERROR:#REF!

		WestCat		50%		20%		20%		50%		58,586		533,271		1,204,468		2,605				$   493.89		$   743.02		$   4,619.58		$   4,619.58		$   9,888.26				$   2,608.70		$   3,912.31		$   9,239.15		$   19,776.52				$   - 0		1.0%		266,635.50		0.3%				$   4,619.58		$   4,619.58		$   9,888.26				$   10,380.42		ERROR:#REF!

		Santa Rosa CityBus		93%		20%		20%		50%		113,389		1,057,934		1,850,958		5,256				$   442.20		$   584.64		$   5,620.46		$   5,620.46		$   9,274.31				$   3,364.74		$   4,476.40		$   11,240.92		$   18,548.62				$   - 0		0.5%		987,052.42		1.1%				$   5,620.46		$   5,620.46		$   9,274.31				$   9,379.54		ERROR:#REF!

		Petaluma Transit		81%		20%		20%		50%		16,178		212,365		346,634		859				$   52.80		$   69.81		$   671.10		$   671.10		$   1,107.38				$   401.76		$   534.50		$   1,342.20		$   2,214.76				$   - 0		0.5%		171,378.56		0.2%				$   671.10		$   671.10		$   1,107.38				$   14,328.90		ERROR:#REF!

		NVTA³		64%		20%		20%		50%		45,450		441,265		1,060,138		329				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		0.1%		282,409.60		0.3%				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   15,000.00		ERROR:#REF!

		Vacaville City Coach³		81%		20%		20%		50%		19,429		190,182		443,224		1				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		0.0%		154,047.48		0.2%				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   15,000.00		ERROR:#REF!

		FAST³		63%		20%		20%		50%		25,511		364,909		906,018		623				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		0.3%		229,892.67		0.2%				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   15,000.00		ERROR:#REF!

		SolTrans		73%		20%		20%		50%		59,329		572,740		1,387,548		4,985				$   2,134.89		$   2,816.19		$   8,990.52		$   8,990.52		$   13,729.50				$   5,077.00		$   6,768.00		$   17,981.04		$   27,459.00				$   - 0		1.2%		418,100.20		0.4%				$   8,990.52		$   8,990.52		$   13,729.50				$   6,009.48		ERROR:#REF!

		Golden Gate		27%		50%		50%		50%		225,353		1,745,435		5,563,190		26,191				$   19,432.17		$   27,382.28		$   31,165.65		$   77,914.12		$   74,297.65				$   60,242.87		$   84,641.73		$   155,828.23		$   148,595.31				$   14,938.59		5.5%		478,249.19		0.5%				$   31,165.65		$   77,914.12		$   74,297.65				$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!

		Marin Transit		47%		50%		50%		50%		239,896		2,307,161		3,117,533		8,394				$   1,055.55		$   1,487.40		$   1,692.91		$   4,232.27		$   4,035.83				$   3,272.38		$   4,597.72		$   8,464.55		$   8,071.66				$   811.46		0.8%		1,084,365.67		1.2%				$   1,692.91		$   4,232.27		$   4,035.83				$   10,767.73		ERROR:#REF!

		VTA		51%				20%		50%		2,043,495		17,757,575		36,254,030										$   117,464.75		$   117,464.75		$   293,661.87								$   234,929.49		$   234,930.49				$   - 0		0.0%		9,056,363.25		9.7%				$   117,464.75		$   117,464.75		$   293,661.87				$   - 0		ERROR:#REF!

		Total												212,798,974		495,933,454		1,743,082				464,938		662,537		1,670,040		3,652,351		3,901,661				1,844,105		2,628,586		7,304,702		7,993,247				594,691				93,777,487		100%				1,670,040		3,652,351		3,901,661		- 0		148,083		ERROR:#REF!



		Corridor 101		92%		20%		20%				129,567										$   495.00		$   654.45		$   6,291.56		$   6,291.56		$   10,381.69				$   3,766.50		$   5,010.90		$   12,583.12		$   20,763.38

		East Bay		50%		20%		20%				485,777										$   2,576.94		$   3,876.78		$   24,103.26		$   24,103.26		$   51,593.33				$   13,611.25		$   20,413.00		$   48,206.51		$   103,186.67

		Golden Gate/Marin Transit		38%		50%		50%				465,249										$   20,487.72		$   28,869.68		$   32,858.56		$   82,146.39		$   78,333.48				$   63,515.25		$   89,239.45		$   164,292.78		$   156,666.96

		Napa Solano		70%		20%		20%				150,270										$   2,134.89		$   2,816.19		$   8,990.52		$   8,990.52		$   13,729.50				$   5,077.00		$   6,768.00		$   17,981.04		$   27,459.00



		Notes												Union City, Vacaville, and Rio Vista imputed from previous data								Santa Rosa Citybus and Petaluma imputed from one quarter's statement		Petaluma and Santa Rosa imputed from one quarter's data
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